Changes in demographic assumptions   1.3   (37.9)
Changes in financial assumptions   73.0   (374.5)
Sold companies   (6.7)
Exchange rate differences   (0.3)
Cumulative amount as at 31 December   (2,167.5)   (2,229.8)

Actuarial assumptions
Discount rate   2.80%   2.50%
Future salary increases 1   3.10%   3.40%
Change in social security base amount   3.10%   3.10%
Future pension increases   1.90%   1.90%

Other specifications
Amount recognised as expense for the defined
contribution plan   150.7   130.6

Amount recognised as expense for
Fellesordningen LO/NHO   25.5   22.4

Expected contribution to Fellesordningen
LO/NHO next year   25.5   22.9

Expected contribution to the defined benefit plan
for the next year   0.1   101.4

1 Future salary increases represent our expected average future salary increase for the industry. Since Gjensidige has a closed plan, average future salary increase for our
population is 1.6 per cent (2.0). See explanation under Actuarial assumptions.

Per cent

Change in
pension

benefit
obligation

2015

Change in
pension

benefit
obligation

2014

Sensitivity
10% increased mortality   (4.3%)  (4.3%)
10% decreased mortality   3.3% 3.3%
+ 1% point discount rate   (11.1%)  (11.3%)
- 1% point discount rate   14.7% 15.0%
+ 1% point salary adjustment   4.3% 4.5%
- 1% point salary adjustment   (3.3%)  (3.4%)
+ 1% point social security base amount   (1.6%)  (1.7%)
- 1% point social security base amount   1.8% 1.9%
+ 1% point future pension increase   11.9% 12.2%
- 1% point future pension increase   (9.4%)  (9.5%)

Valuation hierarchy 2015   Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

NOK millions

Quoted prices
in active
markets

Valuation
techniques

based on
observable

market data

Valuation
techniques

based on non-
observable

market data
Total as at
31.12.2015

Shares and similar interests   88.5  88.5
Bonds   965.8 1,169.3  2,135.1
Bank   54.9  54.9
Derivatives   87.5  87.5
Total   965.8 1,400.2  2,366.0

Valuation hierarchy 2014   Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

NOK millions

Quoted prices
in active
markets

Valuation
techniques

based on
observable

market data

Valuation
techniques

based on non-
observable

market data
Total as at
31.12.2014

Shares and similar interests   144.3  144.3
Bonds   178.0 1,974.5  2,152.5
Bank   33.7  33.7
Derivatives   74.6  74.6
Total   178.0 2,152.5  2,405.0

Gjensidige Insurance Group

Gjensidige annual report 2015 | 127

15. Provisions and other liabilities

NOK millions 2015 2014

Other provisions and liabilities
Restructuring cost 1 85.8 7.1
Other provisions 259.8 240.5
Total other provisions and liabilities 345.6 247.6

Deposits from and liabilities to customers
Deposits from and liabilities to customers without maturity date, bank 16,233.4 15,563.0
Deposits from and liabilities to customers with maturity date, bank 3,123.8 1,140.3
Deposits from and liabilities to customers 19,357.2 16,703.4

Interest-bearing liabilities
Cash credit  350.0
Liabilities to bond debt, bank 17,804.7 9,950.3
Total interest-bearing liabilities 17,804.7 10,300.3

Other liabilities
Outstanding accounts Fire Mutuals 40.0 15.1
Accounts payable 185.7 163.6
Liabilities in relation with properties 1.2 2.3
Liabilities to public authorities 354.1 301.7
Other liabilities 484.4 523.9
Total other liabilities 1,065.4 1,006.5

Liabilities related to insurance
Liabilities related to direct insurance 531.6 530.2
Liabilities related to reinsurance 87.8 96.0
Total liabilities related to insurance 619.4 626.3

Liabilities in life insurance with investment options
Liabilities in life insurance with investment options 15,109.6 12,950.3
Total liabilities in life insurance with investment options 15,109.6 12,950.3

Accrued expenses and deferred income
Liabilities to public authorities 28.3 25.5
Accrued personnel cost 276.3 249.6
Other accrued expenses and deferred income 180.7 149.7
Total accrued expenses and deferred income 485.3 424.9

Restructuring cost 1
Provisions as at 1 January 7.1 25.4
New provisions 84.9
Provisions used during the year (7.1) (18.3)
Exchange rate difference  0.9
Provision as at 31 December 85.8 7.1

1 In 2015, NOK 85.8 million is allocated to restructuring provision, due to a decision of changes in processes in Norway, Denmark and Sweden. The processes have been
communicated to all entities affected by the changes.

Gjensidige Insurance Group

128 | Gjensidige annual report 2015

16. Tax

NOK millions 2015 2014

Specification of tax expense
Tax payable (1,139.3) (1,203.7)
Correction previous years (9.9) (8.6)
Change in deferred tax (115.7) 2.3
Total tax expense (1,265.0) (1,210.0)

Deferred tax liabilities and deferred tax assets
Deferred tax liabilities and deferred tax assets are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset those assets/liabilities and when deferred tax
liabilities/deferred tax assets relate to the same fiscal authority. The amounts offset are as follows

Taxable temporary differences
Properties 0.8 2,377.1
Plant and equipment and intangible assets 465.3
Shares, bonds and other securities 119.2
Profit and loss account 229.5 287.8
Security provisions etc. 3,439.6 3,415.0
Total taxable temporary differences 4,254.4 6,079.9